1.60% for 2019

2.00% from 2020 onwards

2.00%

 F i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  a t  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 5

P
a

g
e

|

5

5

Annual rate of increase in severance pay

2.625% for 2016
2.850% for 2017
2.775% for 2018
2.700% for 2019

3.000% from 2020 onwards

3.00%

Annual rate of salary increase 0.50% 0.50%

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

Death Mortality tables RG48 General Accounting Office

Disability Tables INPS

Retirement 100% to the wagering requirements AGO

TECHNICAL BASES TURNOVER AND ADVANCES

Frequency Advances 1.00% 1.00%

Turnover frequency 2.50% 2.50%

The annual discount rate used to determine the obligation was determined by reference to the average yield curve

of that comes from the index iBOXX Eurozone Corporates AA with a duration of 10+ years in the month of

evaluation. To this purpose, the yield having a duration similar to the workers' collective involved in the evaluation

was selected.

The average maturity (duration) of debt is 12.4 years.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis for the main evaluation parameters

Sensitivity analysis

Change in actuarial assumptions Value of severance pay

Turnover rate +1% 3,416

Turnover rate -1% 3,445

Inflation rate +0.25%  3,493

Inflation rate -0.25%  3,368

Discount rate +0.25%  3,331

Discount rate -0.25%  3,532

27 Commercial debts

The entire point shows the following trend:

 31/12/2015 31/12/2014  Variations   %

Debts towards subsidiaries 16,102   17,906  (1,804) (10.1%)

Debts towards associeted companies 356   450  (94) (20.9%)

Debts towards suppliers 2,891   3,577  (686) (19.2%)

Accrued expenses and deferred income 614   928  (314) (33.8%)

Total Commercial debts 19,963   22,861  (2,898) (12.7%)

Debts towards suppliers are referred to as current debts for supplies of goods and services received, including

those regarding investments in fixed assets.

Among the sales debts, Euro 16,600 thousand are towards related parties, almost entirely towards the Group’s

companies (16,102) as also indicated in note 32.

The entry “Accrued expenses and deferred income” refers entirely to deferred income that was already invoiced

regarding annual ordinary maintenance contracts on user licences and mainly pertaining to next financial period.

28 Tax debts

The entry of Euro 2,543 thousand (Euro 2,932 thousand in the previous period) includes the debt for IRES (Euro